@

- 2 L 3 | 4

]
2.2 BOTTOM SECTION

Refer to "2.3 CONTROL PANEL SECTION".
TS N
o 85 B mz%
}Q/ /d > > '
N
) y
‘ § (%
IR
> i | < S N
e IR B,
32 N El VG Y
55—¢g N~ KUCXJOnIy,GlJ
8 DJM-1000 \

1 - 2 - 3 - 4



u 5 - 6 - 7 -
(1) BOTTOM SECTION PARTS LIST
Mark No. Description Part No. Mark No. Description
1 DIGITAL MAIN Assy DWG1586 36 PCB Stay V (A) Assy
2 CH1/CH2 INPUT Assy DWX2501 37 PCB Stay V (B) Assy
3 CHB3/CH4 INPUT Assy DWX2502 NSP 38 Chassis
4 CH5/CH6 INPUT Assy DWX2503 39 Leg Assy
5 SEND/RETURN Assy DWX2408 40 Rotary SW Knob
6 BOOTH/REC Assy DWX2409 41 Rotary Knob B
7 MASTER Assy DWX2410 42 Power Knob
8 DIGITAL SUB Assy DWX2414 43 Earth Terminal with Knob
9  VISUAL LINK Assy DWX2413 44  Blind Cap
10 BUS1 Assy DWX2422 45 Power Knob Guard
11 BUS2 Assy DWX2423 46  Select Knob (S)
12 ACIN Assy See Contrast table (2) 47 Heatsink A
13  POWER Assy DWR1384 48  Nyron Rivet (3 x 4.5)
14 REG1 Assy DWR1385 NSP 49  Cord Clamper
15 REG2 Assy DWR1386 50 Flange Nut M12
16  Short Pin Plug AKM7008 51  Flange Nut M7
17 40P Flexible Cable DDD1288 52 Screw
18  10P Flexible Cable DDD1289 53 Screw
AN 19 AC Inlet Assy See Contrast table (2) 54  Screw
/N 20 Ferrite Core DTH1195 55 Screw
AN 21 Power Transformer See Contrast table (2) 56  Screw
22 Connector PFO4EE-S07 57 Heatsink B
23  Connector PFOGEE-S15 NSP 58  Silicone Sheet C
24  Connector PF10EE-S30 59 Screw
A\ 25  Fuse (FU1) See Contrast table (2) 60 Screw
26 Card Spacer AEC7214 61 Screw
27 Shield Plate (A) DEC2839 62 Screw
28 Shade Sheet A DEC2842 NSP 63  Binder
29 PCB Stay (H) DNF1704 NSP 64 Fuse Card
30 Power Switch Stay DNF1705 NSP 65 Label
31 Power PCB Stay DNF1716 66 Label (WEEE)
32 Bottom Plate DNH2620 67 Label
NSP 33 Heatsink Plate B DNH2644
34 Extension Shaft (L) DNK4336
35 Extension Shaft (L2) DNK4491
(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DJM-1000/KUCXJ, WYXJ and RLTXJ are constructed the same except for the following:
Mark |No. Symbol and Description D;'J(l\ﬂgggo Dm;')?j)o D;JRNII_'_:)?‘?O
12| ACIN Assy DWR1383 DWR1383 DWR1399
N 19| AC Inlet Assy (3P) DKP3730 Not used Not used
N 19| AC Inlet Assy (2P) Not used DKP3731 DKP3731
N 21 | Power Transformer DTT1179 DTT1178 DTT1180
N 25| Fuse (FU1 : 2A) REK1111 Not used Not used
N 25| Fuse (FU1 : 1.6A) Not used REK1024 REK1024
NSP |38|Chassis DNA1304 DNA1306 DNA1326
62 | Screw PMH40P080FTC Not used Not used
66 | Label (WEEE) Not used ARW7322 Not used
66 | Label DRW1975 Not used Not used
y DJM-1000 \
] 5 - 6 ] 7 -

Part No.

DXB1856
DXB1857
See Contrast table (2)
REC-434
DAA1167

DAA1171

DAC2133
DKE1014
DNK4218
DNK4335

DAA1166
DNG1092
RBM-003
ZCB-069Z
DBN1012

DBN1011

CMZ30P100FTB
BBZ40P060FTC
BPZ30P080OFTB
BBZ30P060FTB

CMZ30P100FNI
DNG1093
DEB1764
BBZ26P060FTB
BBZ30P080OFTC

PMH30P100FTB

See Contrast table (2)
ZCA-BK1

DAX1015

VRW1629

See Contrast table (2)
See Contrast table (2)



(@]

]
2.3 CONTROL PA

10

2

NEL SECTION

B—s4

71
‘e \ e—76
™

DJM-1000

an 1

.
,X,

JKUCXJ Only

N
3
N
S
:
S

8
RS

N
%
R
S
Q

1



| ] 5 [ ] 6 - 7
CONTROL PANEL SECTION PARTS LIST
Mark No. Description Part No. Mark No. Description
1 MIC Assy DWX2411 42 MIC. Stay
2 MIC VR Assy DWX2466 43 Master Fader Holder
3 HP Assy DWX2412 NSP 44  PC Support
4  MASTER FADER Assy DWX2421 45 CHF Panel
5 PANEL1 Assy DWX2427
46 CRF Panel
6 PANEL2 Assy DWX2428 47 Master Panel
7  ISOLATOR Assy DWX2425 48 Control Panel
8 PANEL3 Assy DWX2426 49 Rotary Knob (SS)
9 CH1/CH3/CH5 FADER Assy  DWX2416 50 VR Knob (ISO)
10 CH1/CH3/CH5 FADER Assy =~ DWX2418
51 Nyron Rivet
11 CH1/CH3/CH5 FADER Assy =~ DWX2443 52 Rotary SW Knob
12 CH2/CH4/CH6 FADER Assy =~ DWX2415 53  Rotary Knob A
13 CH2/CH4/CH6 FADER Assy ~ DWX2417 54  Rotary Knob B
14 CH2/CH4/CH6 FADER Assy ~ DWX2442 55 Set Knob (LINK)
15 CROSS FADER Assy DWX2424
56 Set Knob (FS)
16  31P Flexible Cable DDD1280 57 CUE Knob
17  28P Flexible Cable DDD1281 58 1SO Knob
18  31P Flexible Cable DDD1282 59 CHF Knob
19 20P Flexible Cable DDD1283 60 MF Knob
20 13P Flexible Cable DDD1284
61 Slide SW Cap (A)
21 28P Flexible Cable DDD1285 62 Slide SW Cap (B)
22 7P Flexible Cable DDD1286 63  Slider Knob (L)
23  10P Flexible Cable DDD1287 64 Level Meter Lens
24  Connector PFO3PP-R10 65 Setlens
25 Connector PFO4PP-R07
66 LED Lens
26 Connector PF04PP-R10 67 Nyron Rivet (3 x 4.5)
27 Connector PFO5PP-R10 NSP 68 Cord Clamper
28 Earth Spring DBK1265 69 Flange Nut M9
29 Shade Spacer A DEB1729 70  Flange Nut M7
30 Shade Spacer B DEB1730
71 Screw
31 POM Bush (M3) DEC2397 72 Screw
32 Insulation Sheet (A) DEC2762 73 Screw
33 Insulation Sheet (B) DEC2763 74 Screw
34 Insulation Sheet (C) DEC2764 75 Screw
35 Shade Sheet B DEC2843
76 Screw
36 SW Packing DEC2848 77  Flange Nut M12
37 CH Fader Packing DEC2865 78 PC Washer
38 Master Fader Packing DEC2866 79  Poly. Slider Washer
39 Fader Packing DEC2867 80 Screw
NSP 40 Panel Stay DND1253
81 Screw
82 Label
41 CRF Stay DNF1706
(2) CONTRAST TABLE
DJM-1000/KUCXJ, WYXJ and RLTXJ are constructed the same except for the following:
Mark |No. Symbol and Description D/‘:(“Gg;go Dm?)?jm D/JR'\:I_'_:)?‘?O
82 | Label DRW1975 Not used Not used
DJM-1000 \
L 5 - 6 - 7

Part No.

DNF1720
DNK4374
VEC1508
DAH2414

DAH2415
DNB1135
DNB1136
DAA1164
DAA1165

DEC2870
DAA1167
DAA1170
DAA1171

DAC2213

DAC2214
DAC2215
DAC2216
DAC2217
DAC2218

DAC2219
DAC2220
DNK4210
DNK4332
DNK4333

DNK4334
RBM-003
ZCB-069Z
DBN1008
DBN1011

CMZ30P100FTB
BBZ30P060FTB
CMZ30P100FNI
CMZ30P050FTB
CMZ30P050FNI

BPZ30P120FTB
DBN1012
DEC2868
WA26D080D025
DBA1262

AMZ26P040FTC
See Contrast table (2)

11



	DJM-1000
	SAFETY INFORMATION 

	<グラフィック>
	CONTENTS
	CONTENTS
	1. SPECIFICATIONS 
	2. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST 
	2.1 PACKING SECTION 
	2.2 BOTTOM SECTION 
	2.3 CONTROL PANEL SECTION 
	3. BLOCK DIAGRAM AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
	3.1 BLOCK DIAGRAM
	3.2 OVERALL WIRING DIAGRAM (1/2)
	3.3 OVERALL WIRING DIAGRAM (2/2)
	3.4 DIGITAL MAIN ASSY (1/4)
	3.5 DIGITAL MAIN ASSY (2/4)
	3.6 DIGITAL MAIN ASSY (3/4)
	3.7 DIGITAL MAIN ASSY (4/4)
	3.8 CH1/CH2 INPUT ASSY
	3.9 CH3/CH4 INPUT ASSY
	3.10 CH5/CH6 INPUT ASSY
	3.11 SEND/RETURN ASSY
	3.12 BOOTH/REC ASSY
	3.13 MASTER ASSY
	3.14 MIC, MIC VR and HP ASSYS
	3.15 DIGITAL SUB ASSY
	3.16 VISUAL LINK and MASTER FADER ASSYS
	3.17 BUS1 ASSY
	3.18 BUS2 ASSY
	3.19 PANEL1 ASSY
	3.20 PANEL2 and ISOLATOR ASSYS
	3.21 PANEL3 ASSY
	3.22 CH1/CH3/CH5 FADER, CH2/CH4/CH6 FADER and CROSS FADER ASSYS
	3.23 ACIN, POWER, REG1 and REG2 ASSYS
	3.24 VOLTAGES
	3.25 WAVEFORMS
	4. PCB CONNECTION DIAGRAM
	4.1 DIGITAL MAIN ASSY 
	4.2 CH1/CH2 INPUT and CH3/CH4 INPUT ASSYS 
	4.3 CH5/CH6 INPUT and SEND/RETURN ASSYS 
	4.4 BOOTH/REC and MASTER ASSYS 
	4.5 MIC, MIC VR, HP and DIGITAL SUB ASSYS 
	4.6 VISUAL LINK, MASTER FADER, PANEL2 and ISOLATOR ASSYS 
	4.7 BUS1 ASSY 
	4.8 BUS2 ASSY 
	4.9 PANEL1 ASSY 
	4.10 PANEL3 ASSY 
	4.11 CH1/CH3/CH5 FADER, CH2/CH4/CH6 FADER and CROSS FADER ASSYS 
	4.12 ACIN, POWER, REG1 and REG2 ASSYS 
	5. PCB PARTS LIST 
	6. ADJUSTMENT
	7. GENERAL INFORMATION
	7.1 DIAGNOSIS
	7.1.1 TEST MODE 
	7.1.2 POWER ON SEQUENCE 
	7.1.3 TROUBLE SHOOTING 
	7.1.4 DISASSEMBLY 
	7.2 PARTS
	7.2.1 IC 
	8. PANEL FACILITIES




